Income available to common stockholders $ 2,049   4,298   $ 0.48   $ 4,662   4,295   $ 1.09
Effect of potential dilutive common stock equivalents – stock options
and  restricted shares   -   16   (0.01)   -   17   (0.01)
Diluted EPS
Income available to common stockholders after assumed conversions $ 2,049   4,314   $ 0.47   $ 4,662   4,312   $ 1.08

 Three Months Ended   Six Months Ended

 June 30, 2017   June 30, 2017

(In thousands, except per-share data) Income   Shares   Amount   Income   Shares   Amount

Basic EPS
Income available to common stockholders $ 2,286   4,258   $ 0.54   $ 4,727   4,252   $ 1.11
Effect of potential dilutive common stock equivalents – stock options
and  restricted shares   -   34   (0.01)   -   31   (0.01)
Diluted EPS
Income available to common stockholders after assumed conversions $ 2,286   4,292   $ 0.53   $ 4,727   4,283   $ 1.10

Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss Before-Tax Tax Net-of-Tax
(Dollars in thousands) Amount Effect Amount

June 30, 2018
Net unrealized loss on AFS securities $ (3,021)   $ 634   $ (2,387)
Unrealized actuarial losses-pension   (1,849)   388   (1,461)
 $ (4,870)   $ 1,022   $ (3,848)
December 31, 2017
Net unrealized loss on AFS securities $ (1,772)   $ 603   $ (1,169)
Unrealized actuarial losses-pension   (1,849)   628   (1,221)
 $ (3,621)   $ 1,231   $ (2,390)

22

NOTE 7: SUBORDINATED DEBENTURES, NOTES, AND OTHER BORROWINGS

DNB has two issuances of junior subordinated debentures (the “debentures”) as follows. The majority of the proceeds

of each issuance were invested in DNB’s subsidiary, DNB First, National Association, to increase the Bank’s capital levels. The
junior subordinated debentures issued in each case qualify as a component of capital for regulatory purposes. DNB Capital Trust
I and II are special purpose Delaware business trusts, which are not consolidated.

DNB Capital Trust I

DNB’s first issuance of junior subordinated debentures was on July 20, 2001. These debentures are floating rate and